

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
KRISTOPHER R. OLSON,	:	
CHRISTOPHER LOPEZ, WARREN	:	
BARBER, CHRISTOPHER CLIFFORD	:	
and ERIK LIPTAK,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	20 Civ. 632 (JSR)
v.	:	20 Civ. 1000 (JSR)
	:	
MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL; MLB	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
ADVANCED MEDIA LP; HOUSTON	:	
ASTROS, LLC; and BOSTON RED SOX	:	
BASEBALL CLUB, LP,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANTS MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL AND MLB ADVANCED MEDIA LP'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

John L. Hardiman
Benjamin R. Walker
Adam R. Brebner
Hannah Lonky Fackler
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-558-4000
Fax: 212-558-3558
hardimanj@sullcrom.com
walkerb@sullcrom.com
brebnera@sullcrom.com
facklerh@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Major League Baseball and MLB
Advanced Media LP*

February 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	3
A. The Parties.	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims.	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY ACTIONABLE DECEPTION.	8
A. Plaintiffs Were on Notice of Rule Violations.	9
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That the Statistics Used by DraftKings Are Inaccurate.	10
C. Plaintiffs Point to No Misrepresentations by the MLB Defendants.	11
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO LEGALLY RELEVANT RELATIONSHIP WITH THE MLB DEFENDANTS.....	14
A. Without a Direct Relationship, the MLB Defendants Have No Duty to Plaintiffs.....	16
B. Without a Direct Relationship, There Can Be No Unjust Enrichment.	19
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY LEGALLY COGNIZABLE INJURY.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Loss From Their Participation in DraftKings.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Causal Nexus.	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SUFFER FROM ADDITIONAL DEFECTS.....	23
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert Common Law Claims Against Major League Baseball.....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Barred.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Terzi Prods., Inc. v. Theatrical Protective Union,</i> 2 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	23
<i>Baleares Link Exp., S.L. v. GE Engine Servs.-Dallas, LP,</i> 335 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Balles v. Babcock Power Inc.,</i> 70 N.E.3d 905 (Mass. 2017)	8, 21
<i>Barden v. Harpercollins Publishers, Inc.,</i> 863 F. Supp. 41 (D. Mass. 1994)	17
<i>Barfield v. Hall Realty, Inc.,</i> 232 P.3d 286 (Colo. App. 2010).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Betz v. Blatt,</i> 74 N.Y.S.3d 75 (App. Div. 2018).....	12
<i>Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc.,</i> 213 Cal. Rptr. 3d 82 (Ct. App. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Blake v. Prof'l Coin Grading Serv.,</i> 898 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Mass. 2012)	19
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters & Police Pension Fund v. Bahash,</i> 506 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Bowers v. Federation Internationale de l'Automobile,</i> 489 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Castillo v. Tyson,</i> 701 N.Y.S.2d 4235 (App. Div. 2000).....	15
<i>Cattie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 504 F. Supp. 2d 939 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	8, 23
<i>City of Miami v. Citigroup, Inc.,</i> 801 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2015)	19

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Retirement Sys. v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

Coppola v. Smith,
935 F. Supp. 2d 993 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....21

Cruz v. Andrews Restoration, Inc.,
364 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. 2012).....9, 23

In re Daily Fantasy Sports Litig.,
2019 WL 6337762 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2019)15

Dent v. Dennis Pharmacy, Inc.,
924 So. 2d 927 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)16

Doyle v. Mastercard Int’l Inc.,
700 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2017)8

Fahnestock & Co. Inc. v. Castelazo,
741 F. Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)17

In re FirstMerit Bank, N.A.,
52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....8–9

Flores v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2019 WL 2470923 (D. Colo. June 13, 2019).....21

FMR Corp. v. Boston Edison Co.,
613 N.E.2d 902 (Mass. 1993).....18

In re Fyre Festival Litig.,
399 F. Supp. 3d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....17, 23

In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....21

Gierut v. Morrison,
2018 WL 6715470 (Tex. App. Dec. 21, 2018)24

Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund,
314 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2010).....10

Hall v. Humana Hosp. Daytona Beach,
686 So. 2d 653 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)9

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....7

Herman v. Admit One Ticket Agency LLC,
912 N.E.2d 450 (Mass. 2009)19

Hines v. Hash,
843 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1992).....8

Hu v. City of New York,
927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019).....7

Indian Mountain Corp. v. Indian Mountain Metro. Dist.,
412 P.3d 881 (Colo. App. 2016).....9, 19, 20

In re Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. Sec. Litig.,
163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

Ivar v. Elk River Partners, LLC,
705 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Colo. 2010).....21

J.A.O. Acquisition Corp. v. Stavitsky,
863 N.E.2d 585 (N.Y. 2007).....17

Jackson v. Nat’l Football League,
1994 WL 282105 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 1994)23

Johnson v. Davis,
480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985).....9

Kavanagh v. Zwilling,
578 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2014)7

Koski v. Carrier Corp.,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2017)25

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011)21

Land Mine Enters. v. Sylvester Builders, Inc.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....18

Laub v. Faessel,
745 N.Y.S.2d 534 (App. Div. 2002).....22

Le Mon v. Nat’l Football League,
277 So. 3d 1166 (La. 2019)15, 16

Lee v. Clorox Int’l Co.,
466 F. App’x 826 (11th Cir. 2012)17

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....7

In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.,
151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....24

Mallon Oil Co. v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc.,
965 P.2d 105 (Colo. 1998).....17

Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein,
944 N.E.2d 1104 (N.Y. 2011).....8, 11

Martin v. Curran,
101 N.E.2d 683 (N.Y. 1951).....23, 24

Mayer v. Belichick,
605 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010).....1, 9, 14, 15

Melchior v. New Line Prods., Inc.,
131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 347 (Ct. App. 2003)24

Mendoza v. City of Los Angeles,
78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 525 (Ct. App. 1998)22

N.M. by & through Lopez v. Trujillo,
397 P.3d 370 (Colo. 2017).....16

In re Pacquiao-Mayweather Boxing Match Pay-Per-View Litig.,
942 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2019)15

Rabin v. Dow Jones & Co.,
2014 WL 5017841 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....17

Ragone v. Atl. Video at Manhattan Ctr.,
595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Reed v. Zipcar, Inc.,
883 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D. Mass. 2012)25

Rhino Linings USA v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.,
62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....9

Richards v. Direct Energy Servs., LLC,
915 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019).....8

Rollins, Inc. v. Butland,
951 So. 2d 860 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)9, 21

<i>Rule v. Fort Dodge Animal Health, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Santagate v. Tower</i> , 833 N.E.2d 171 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005)	9
<i>Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003).....	8, 19
<i>Sterling Chemicals, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 259 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. App. 2007).....	18
<i>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.</i> , 482 N.E.2d 34 (N.Y. 1985).....	16
<i>Thanas v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 209884 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2020)	19
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009)	9, 23
<i>Walsh v. TelTech Sys., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2016).....	22
Statutes	
California Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	7–8, 23
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 21, 23
Colorado Consumer Protection Act, Colo. Rev. Stats. § 6-1-101 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 21
Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Fla. Stat. § 501.201 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 21
Massachusetts Consumer Protection Law, M.G.L. c.93A <i>et seq.</i>	9, 19, 21, 22, 24
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.41 <i>et seq.</i>	7–8, 9, 21, 23
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 8
